

**G.R Case No. 1008 of 2016**  
**CNR No. WBCB 07-004693-2018**  
**CIS No. 1008 of 2016**

**Present: Sri Pratyay Pal, Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata UID Code No.W.B.01376**

**Order No. 42 dt. 17.09.2025**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Absent is filed on behalf of two accused persons.

Ld. APP-in-charge is present.

Intimation received from CSW 6 D.G Bhuttia praying for arrangement of his deposition through V.C.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

It is appears that the instant case is pending for a long time and for that reason to expedite the recording of the evidence of the I/O, the prayer of I/O can be entertained.

For the purpose of recording of evidence I/O D.G Bhutia, he is directed to be present at the video conferencing room applicable to him as Notified by Government of West Bengal in the Notification No. 212/PL/O/Secret/2M/19/24 dt. 07.02.2025.

Ld. APP-in-charge is requested to sent scan copy of required materials to the witness before the next date.

**The link of the video conferencing will be sent to the witness through Ld. APP-in-charge on the date fixed prior to the time of deposition.**

To **06.12.2025 at 2:30 pm** for evidence of I/O D.G Bhuttia through V.C

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/O D.G Bhuttia and Ld. APP-in-charge for their information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-

Sd/-  
Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata,

(Pratyay Pal)  
Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata.